

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

BINANCE HOLDINGS LIMITED,
BAM TRADING SERVICES INC.,
BAM MANAGEMENT US HOLDINGS
INC., AND CHANGPENG ZHAO,

Defendants.

No. 1:23-cv-01599-ABJ-ZMF

Oral Argument Requested

**DEFENDANTS BAM TRADING SERVICES INC.
AND BAM MANAGEMENT US HOLDINGS INC.'S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THE SEC CANNOT ESTABLISH ANY SECONDARY SALES ON BAM WERE AN INVESTMENT CONTRACT. 2

A. An Investment Contract Requires Pooling of Investor Funds. 3

B. SEC Does Not Allege Any Funds from Sales on BAM Were Pooled..... 7

C. Vertical Commonality Does Not Save the SEC’s Claims 8

D. Investors Had No Reasonable Expectation of Profits from the Efforts of Others..... 9

II. THE SEC ARTICULATES NO LIMITING PRINCIPLE..... 10

III. TOKEN-BY-TOKEN ANALYSIS DEMONSTRATES THE INSUFFICIENCY OF THE SEC’S ALLEGATIONS. 13

IV. THE SEC MAKES NO REGISTRATION CLAIMS AGAINST BAM OUTSIDE OF SECONDARY SALES..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barron v. Helbiz Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 229609 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2021)	7
<i>Brodt v. Bache & Co.</i> , 595 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1978)	9
<i>Deckebach v. La Vida Charters, Inc. of Fla.</i> , 867 F.2d 278 (6th Cir. 1989)	4
<i>Dufoe v. DraftKings Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 3278637 (D. Mass. July 2, 2024).....	7
<i>Fan v. StoneMor Partners LP</i> , 927 F.3d 710 (3d Cir. 2019).....	6, 10
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Grayscale Investments, LLC v. SEC</i> , 82 F.4th 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Hardin v. Tron Found.</i> , 2024 WL 4555629 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2024).....	7
<i>Harper v. O’Neal</i> , 2024 WL 3845444 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 16, 2024).....	7
<i>Henthorn v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 29 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Hocking v. Dubois</i> , 885 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1989) (en banc)	7
<i>Houghton v. Leshner</i> , 2023 WL 6826814 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2023)	7
<i>In re Ripple Labs Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 3074379 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 20, 2024).....	5, 7, 13
<i>Kentucky et al. v. SEC</i> , 2024 Civ. 69 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 14, 2024).....	11

Marini v. Adamo,
812 F. Supp. 2d 243 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)8, 9

Owen v. Elastos Found.,
2021 WL 5868171 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2021)7

S.E.C. v. Banner Fund Int’l,
211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

Salcer v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.,
682 F.2d 459 (3d Cir. 1982).....8

Samuels v. Lido DAO,
2024 WL 4815022 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2024)7

SEC v. Binance,
2024 WL 3225974 (D.D.C. June 28, 2024).....19

SEC v. Digital Licensing Inc.,
2024 WL 1157832 (D. Utah Mar. 18, 2024)13

SEC v. Energy Grp. of Am., Inc.,
459 F. Supp. 1234 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....9

SEC v. Glenn W. Turner Enters., Inc.,
474 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1973)16

SEC v. Grybniak,
2024 WL 4287222 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2024)7

SEC v. Int’l Loan Network,
968 F.2d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....4

SEC v. LBRY, Inc.,
639 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.N.H. 2022).....7

SEC v. Life Partners,
87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... *passim*

SEC v. Merchant,
483 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 2007)10

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.
682 F. Supp. 3d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....5, 10, 13

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
697 F. Supp. 3d 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....7, 10

SEC v. Terraform Labs PTE, Ltd.,
684 F. Supp. 3d 170 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....6

SEC v. Wahi,
2024 WL 896148 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 1, 2024).....7

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78b.....5

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10).....6

Exchange Act.....5, 25
